

Case No. 13-80223

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE HIGH-TECH EMPLOYEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

Petition for permission to appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of California  
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, Presiding  
Case No. 5:11-2509-LHK

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(F)**

---

ROBERT A. VAN NEST, #84065  
DANIEL PURCELL, #191424  
EUGENE M. PAIGE, #202849  
JUSTINA SESSIONS, #270914  
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809  
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner  
Google Inc.

Additional counsel listed on signature  
page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

I. The Importance Of These Unsettled Issues Is Clear And Undisputed.....3

II. The District Court Approved An Averaging And Aggregation Approach That Was Explicitly Designed To Gloss Over Individualized Issues.....5

III. The Rules Enabling Act And Due Process Violations Are Significant And Fully Preserved. ....9

CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	1, 2, 4, 7
<i>Ellis v. Costco</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	3
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 10
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	2, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	3
